authorizing the Mayor to execute a contract with Guidehouse Inc. for consulting services 
related to the use of American Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funding 
(“ARPA”); and

WHEREAS, preliminary hard construction cost estimates for the Cain Park Village 
Stramp are approximately One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) 
as of April 6, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Guidehouse Inc. has reviewed the Cain Park Village Stramp plans 
and concept through meetings with City staff, WXZ, and WXZ’s design team at RDL 
Architects and have concluded that the use of ARPA funds for the Cain Park Village 
Stramp project are permissible; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2023, Mayor Seren submitted to Council a list of 
recommended uses of ARPA funds. Included in this list is the recommended expenditure 
of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) for the construction of the 
Cain Park Village Stramp; and

WHEREAS, the City does not possess current and accurate boundary surveys, 
topographic surveys, or other technical information pertaining to the eastern end of Cain 
Park; and

WHEREAS, City staff have collaborated with WXZ on the steps necessary to

[...]

construction of a concrete pad and purchase and installation of equipment, through the 
Omnia cooperative purchasing program, in accordance with the provisions of the Ohio 
Revised Code and the City’s Charter and Codified Ordinances, for a price not to exceed 
Four Hundred Seventy-six Thousand, Four Hundred Eighteen and 18/100 Dollars 
($476,418.18). The City waives individual formal bidding for this project.  All contracts 
hereunder shall be in a form approved by the Director of Law.  

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing 
the title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one

[...]

set for the Department of Planning and Development.in accordance with Gridics’ proposal 
dated May 23, 2022, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of Council.  The agreement 
shall be for a period of two years, and shall provide for total fees and expenses in an 
amount not to exceed the sum of Sixty-four Thousand Dollars ($64,000.00). The 
agreement shall contain such other terms as recommended by the Mayor and Director of 
Law, and shall be approved as to form by the Director of Law.

SECTION 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council 
relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council,